

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JAMES E. AKINS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civ. No. 92-01864 (RJL)

Civ. No. 00-01478 (RJL)

Civ. No. 03-02431 (RJL)

MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant Federal Election Commission ("Commission") hereby moves for summary judgment pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 and LCvR 7(h) and 56.1 because the Commission's dismissals of the administrative complaints, designated Matter Under Review 2804R and 5272, were not contrary to law.

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Statutory Procedures.....	4
B. Statutory & Regulatory Framework.....	5
C. Statement of Facts.....	7
1. Plaintiffs’ Original Administrative Complaint in 1989.....	7
2. Judicial Review of the Commission’s Dismissal of MUR 2804.....	8
3. Administrative Proceedings Following Remand From the Supreme Court.....	10
4. Judicial Proceedings In <i>Akins v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 00-1478 (D.D.C.).....	13
5. MUR 5272: The Second Administrative Matter on Review in This Case.....	13
6. Judicial Proceedings In <i>Akins v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 03-2431 (D.D.C.).....	15
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS REGARDING THE FIRST ISSUE (COUNT 1, 00-1478) ARE BARRED BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT PRESENTED TO THE COMMISSION.....	15
A. Plaintiffs Waived Their Challenge To The Commission’s Determination That AIPAC Was A Membership Organization.....	15
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Present any of its Legal or Factual Arguments to the Commission Following the Supreme Court Remand (Count 1 & 2, Civ. No. 00-1478).....	18

IV. EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE NOT BARRED, THE COMMISSION IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE DISMISSALS OF PLAINTIFFS’ ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS WERE NOT CONTRARY TO LAW19

 A. The Standard of Review19

 B. The Commission’s Application Of The Definition Of Membership Organization Was Not Contrary To Law.....21

 C. The Commission’s Investigation was Adequate23

V. THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL OF MUR 5272, THE SECOND ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT, WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW28

 A. The Administrative Complaint Failed To Cite Any Examples Of Express Advocacy Communications29

 B. The Administrative Complaint Provided No Information Supporting Its Allegation That AIPAC Is Continuing To Engage In The Alleged Activities.....32

 C. Plaintiffs Have Provided No Grounds For Concluding That It Was Arbitrary And Capricious For The Commission To Find No Reason To Believe That AIPAC’s Communications Fell Within The Reporting Requirements Of 2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(iii).....33

 D. When Addressing An Administrative Complaint Based On Evidence From1983 Through 1990, It Was Reasonable For The Commission to Consider The Staleness Of The Evidence And The Statute Of Limitations.....38

VI. CONCLUSION.....40

Table of Authorities

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 92-1864 (D.D.C. filed Aug. 12, 1992)	8, 27
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 66 F.3d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>)	9, 26
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 03-2431 (D.D.C. filed Sept. 10, 2004)	15
<i>Aladdin's Castle, Inc. v. City of Mesquite</i> , 713 F.2d 137 (5th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>American Horse Protection Ass'n v. Yeutter</i> , 917 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	4
<i>Barbour v. Medlantic</i> , 952 F. Supp. 857 (D.D.C. 1997) <i>aff'd</i> , 132 F.3d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Briggs v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth'y</i> , 481 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9, 30
<i>Cannon v. Apfel</i> , 213 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm. v. FEC</i> , 711 F.2d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 775 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 655 F. Supp. 619 (D.D.C. 1986), <i>rev'd on other issues</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24, 25

Common Cause v. FEC, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)19

Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)24

Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 745 F. Supp. 742 (D.D.C. 1990)19, 24

Escalera v. Coombe, 852 F.2d 45 (2nd Cir. 1988)28

Faucher v. FEC, 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1991)31

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....passim

FEC v. Christian Coalition, 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997)39

FEC v. Christian Coalition, 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)14, 30, 31, 35

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....10, 19, 20

FEC v. Furgatch, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir.) (1986).....29

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)14, 30, 34, 35

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480 (1985)5

FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)20

FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n., 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)20

FEC v. Rose, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....25

FEC v. Williams, 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996).....39

Fulani v. FEC, 147 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....20

Hagelin v. FEC, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....19

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)24

Herman v. Brownell, 274 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1960).....28

Hyatt v. Heckler, 807 F.2d 376 (4th Cir. 1986)29

In re Barr Labs., 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)39

In re Sealed Case, 838 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir.1980).....24

In Re: Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1988)20

Jordan v. FEC, 68 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 17

Judicial Watch v. FEC, 180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 34

Judicial Watch v. FEC, 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003).....19

Kolter v. American Tobacco Co., 981 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1992).....28

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F.2d 177 (D.D.C. 2003)30

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. FCC, 675 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)21

National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. FEC, 854 F.2d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1988)17

Nuclear Energy Institute v. EPA, 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)34

Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC, 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)18, 34

Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency,
321 U.S. 342 (1944).....38

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....19 24

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 2408735
(4th Cir. Aug. 5, 2009).....27

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC, 789 F.2d 26
(D.C. Cir. 1986)19

Spannaus v. FEC, 990 F.2d 643 (D.C. Cir. 1993)17

St. Mary of Nazareth Hosp. v. Heckler, 587 F. Supp. 937 (D.D.C. 1984),
aff’d., 760 F.2d 1311 (D.C. Cir 1985)28

Stark v. FEC, 683 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1980)25

Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....20

United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California,
526 U.S. 398 (1999).....22

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985), *rev'd other grounds sub nom.*
Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)23

Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)35

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-455.....2

2 U.S.C. § 431(4) 12, 28

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A).....5, 7, 9, 15

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)5

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(iii).....passim

2 U.S.C. § 433.....3, 7, 8

2 U.S.C. § 434.....3, 7, 8

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2).....22

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(i)7

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(ii)7

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....4, 19

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)4

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....4

2 U.S.C. § 437g.....4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....4, 7, 14, 19

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(A)39

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8).....passim

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A)4, 13

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(C)3, 4

2 U.S.C. § 441b.....8, 16

18 U.S.C. § 201.....22

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....39

11 C.F.R. § 100.8(b)(4) (1989).....17

11 C.F.R. § 100.2230

11 C.F.R. § 111.9(b)4

11 C.F.R. § 114.1(e)(1).....6, 11, 12

11 C.F.R. § 114.1(e)(1)(vi).....22

11 C.F.R. § 114.1(e)(2).....7, 10

11 C.F.R. § 114.3(a)(1).....26

64 Fed. Reg. 41269-70 (1999)22

H.R. Conf. Rep. 94-105737

Miscellaneous

Matter Under Review 2804.....14, 30, 32, 38

Matter Under Review 2804R3, 12

Matter Under Review 5272.....passim
